

Item
Meeting 2016 May 16

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2016 May 11

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 5820-20
Reference: 58-03/16

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD 2016-08

RIVERSIDE AREA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for Riverside area road

improvements at Meadow Ave., 9th Ave., 12th Ave., and North Fraser Way.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Eurovia British Columbia Inc. for an estimated total cost of \$2,064,905.19 including GST in the amount of \$98,328.82 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Two tenders for this contract ranging from \$2,064,905.19 to \$2,148,132.00 were received by the closing time on 2016 April 14. The work includes the removal of preload, widening of the existing North Fraser Way, and pavement rehabilitation of the following road locations: Meadow Avenue between Byrne Road and 12th Avenue; 12th Avenue between Meadow Avenue and Willard Street; and 9th Avenue between Marine Way and Willard Street.

The lowest tenderer, Eurovia British Columbia Inc., has not previously undertaken a contract for the City; however, they recently underwent an amalgamation of the Eurovia Canada Inc.'s sister companies of Imperial Paving Limited with BA Blacktop, both of which have completed a number of projects to the satisfaction of the City. Furthermore, Martens Asphalt Ltd. has rebranded under the name Eurovia British Columbia Inc. and has also completed similar projects to the satisfaction of the City. Our consultant's review indicates the contractor has the equipment and personnel capability to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding has been provided for this capital work within the 2016 – 2020 Annual Financial Plan under the following WBS elements: ERA.0039 (\$603,000), EMF.0050 (\$180,400), EMD.0014 (\$663,300), ELA.0019 (\$86,600), and EJA.0014 (\$433,600). Approval of this contract award is subject to the final adoption of Bylaw No. 13607 which appears elsewhere on this agenda.

Denise Jorgenson

DIRECTOR FINANCE

GC:SC/kh

cc: Director Engineering